RESOLUTION NUMBER 11-3

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTON LAKES, TEXAS, REAFFIRMING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF WESTON LAKDS AND ADDING A PERMANENT RESIDENT MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY OFFICIAL POSITION

WHEREAS, The City of Weston Lakes Emergency Management Committee has been in existence since 2009 and established by City Council Resolution 03-09, and has not had Resident representation outside of an official position, and

WHEREAS, Since the volunteer Emergency Management Committee (the "Committee") is an appropriate organization of the City to provide for the continuity of emergency management for the all city residents in all phases of preparation, coordination reaction and recovery, and

WHEREAS, The Committee has not had resident representation outside of an official position as a permanent member, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTON LAKES, TEXAS:

That the Emergency Management Committee permanent membership will include a resident from the City of Weston Lakes for the purpose of ensuring the inclusion of representation of the citizen input as the committee acts to provide direction for the planning, coordination, reaction, and recovery for required response for all hazard emergency situations facing the city and its residents.

Therefore, the committee will be made up of the following permanent members: The Committee will be lead by the Mayor as the statutory Emergency Management Director, supported by the Emergency Management Coordinator (Mayor Pro Tem) and the Assistant Emergency Coordinator (Marshal). Other permanent members are: The President of the POA, the Director of MUD 81, the manager of the Country Club, a Commissioner from ESD #4, a resident of the City without official position and a weather advisor. The Mayor and each Council Member will appoint a volunteer resident to serve on the Committee.

PASSED AND APPROVED by a on the 22 th day of February 2011.	a vote of <u></u> "ayes" in favor and <u></u> "nays"
ATTEST:	APPROVED:
Shannon Purcell Secretary	Mary Rose Zdunkewicz Mary Rose Zdunkewicz